

Tufanganj PS-510/2024 (Reg. No: POCSO-11/2024)

CNR No: WBCB09-000074-2024

J.O. Code – WB01362

Present: Smt. Peden Dukpa, Ld. Principal Magistrate, JJB, CBR

Present: Sri. Kamalesh Ch. Biswas, Board Member, JJB, CBR

Order No-02

Dt-12.07.2024

Today the case is fixed for production of the CCL, Counselling report from the CCI, SIR from DCPO and CD and Situation Report from I.O.

Ld. P.P. is present. One of the Member of this Board is present.

Ld. Advocate for the CCL has files one bail petition on behalf of the CCL by his father/guardian and prays for bail on any terms and conditions.

Counseling has been done by the Counsellor of this Board.

We have also gone through the report of the Counselor.

We are interacted with the CCL at length and scrutinized the record and considered all submissions.

Now the record is taken up for hearing of bail petition.

Heard the Ld. Advocate for the CCL and the Ld. PP-in-Charge at full length.

Perused the CD and the materials available in the CD.

Perused the statement of the V.G and her medical documents.

Perused the case record, it appears that both the CCL and the V.G resides at the same place and their houses are adjacent to each other.

Perused the situation report of the area whether the CCL resides.

Considering all aspects and keeping in mind the welfare and security of the child, release of the CCL at the moment can render him psychological and physical danger and the release of the CCL will defeat the end of justice.

As such prayer for bail is rejected at this stage.

Hence, the CCL is remanded to protective custody at Observation Home for safety, security and welfare and also rendered psychological counseling.

CCL is remanded to protective custody in Observation Home.

GRO, JJB is directed to make necessary arrangement to produce the CCL before Superintendent, Korok Home, Jalpaiguri with proper escort, safety & security.

The escort team is directed to take care regarding the safety & protection of the CCL during transit to Korok Home, Jalpaiguri.

The Superintendent, Korok Home Jalpaiguri is directed to make necessary arrangement for regular counseling of the CCL while in place of safety and forward all reports on the next date fixed positively.

The Superintendent, Korok Home Jalpaiguri is further directed to ensure safety, security of the CCL during his stay at the Korok Home, Jalpaiguri.

Let a copy of this order be served upon the Superintendent, Korok Home Jalpaiguri at once.

Call for CD & fresh Situation Report from the I.O. on next date fixed positively.
Let a copy of this order be sent to I.O of this case through O/C of Tufanganj PS for his information.

D.A. to comply.

Fix 24-07-2024 for production of the CCL, Counselling report from the CCI, SIR from DCPO and CD and Situation Report from I.O.

Return the CD.

D/C

Sd/-

Sd/-

Sd/-

(Smt.Peden Dukpa)
Principal Magistrate
Juvenile Justice Board

(Shi.Kamalesh Ch. Biswas)
Board Member
Juvenile Justice Board

(Smt.Peden Dukpa)
Principal Magistrate
Juvenile Justice Board

Cooch Behar

Cooch Behar

Cooch Behar